



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

WORTHINGTON STEEL)
COMPANY,)
)
)
Defendant/Counterclaim) No. 541, 2013
Plaintiff Below,)
Appellant,)
)
v.) On Appeal from C.A. No. 11C-10-
) 235-JRJ [CCLD] in the Superior
) Court of the State of Delaware in
) and for New Castle County
)
)
AGERE SYSTEMS, INC. *et al.*,)
)
)
Plaintiffs/Counterclaim)
Defendants Below,)
Appellees.)
)
)
)

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

GREENHILL LAW GROUP, LLC

Theodore A. Kittila (DE Bar No. 3963)
1000 N. West Street, Suite 1200
Wilmington, DE 19801
Phone: (302) 414-0510
Fax: (302) 595-9346
Email: ted@greenhilllaw.com

*Counsel for Defendant/Counterclaim
Plaintiff Below/Appellant
Worthington Steel Company*

Dated: January 6, 2014

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTSi

TABLE OF CITATIONS ii

I. The Settlement Agreement Must Be Interpreted in the Context of a
Settlement of CERCLA Claims in the Underlying CERCLA Litigation..... 1

 A. This is a CERCLA Settlement.....1

 B. CERCLA Prohibits Double Recovery.....5

 C. Plaintiffs’ Efforts to Undermine Worthington’s CERCLA Case Law
 through Reliance on Burlington Northern is Unavailing.8

II. Worthington’s Membership in the PRP Group Means that It Has a
Right to Share in the Reduction of Future Costs Allocated among the
Group’s Members under the Settlement Agreement. 14

CONCLUSION20

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Cases

A. Shapiro & Sons, Inc. v. Rutland Waste & Metal Company,
76 F. Supp. 2d 82, 86 (D. Mass 1999).....9

Agere Systems, Inc. v. Advance Environmental Technology Corp., 602 F.3d 204 (3rd Cir. 2010)..... 11, 123

Basic Mgmt. Inc. v. U.S., 569 F. Supp. 2d 1106 (D.C. Nev. 2008).....2

Burlington Northern and Santa Fe Railway Co. v. U.S.,
556 U.S. 599 (2009) 9, 10, 11

City Investing Co. Liquidating Trust v. Continental Cas. Co.,
624 A.2d 1191 (Del. 1992).....3

Fischer & Porter Co. v. Porter, 72 A.2d 98, 101 (Pa. 1950)2, 3

Friedland v. TIC-The Industrial Co., 566 F.3d 1023 (10th Cir. 2009)7, 8

Lewis v. General Electric Co., 37 F. Supp. 2d 55 (D. Mass 1999)8

Pennsylvania Real Estate Investment Trust v. SPS Technologies, Inc., 1995 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 17361
(E.D. Pa. Nov. 20, 1995)9

Seven Springs Farms v. Croker, 801 A.2d 1212 (Pa. 2002).....4

Smartmatic International Corp. v. Dominion Voting Systems International Corp., 2013 Del. Ch. LEXIS 110
(Del. Ch. May 1, 2013).....3, 4

Trimble v. ASARCO Inc., 83 F. Supp. 2d 1034 (D. Neb. 1999)2, 8

TRN Investors, LLC v RETN, LLC, 2011 WL 862268
(Del. Super. 2011)7

United States v. GE, 670 F.3d 377 (1st Cir. 2012)11

Vine Street LLC v. Keeling, 460 F. Supp. 2d 728 (E.D. Tex. 2006).....7, 8

Statutes

CERCLA 42 U.S.C. §§ 9601, *et seq*..... *passim*
